DSL in the 2000’s which aligns with the IDC forecast published in Insight “When will fibre take off in New
Zealand (2013)”. To date Northpower Fibre has performed better than plan.
The IRD have provided a non-binding indicative view in relation to shareholder decision making rights,
which concludes that there are compelling arguments both for and against the carry forward of tax losses
after the concession period. Based on this view, the company is planning to claim that tax losses can be
carried forward  after the concession period.

For the year ended 30 June 2017   Financials

Annual Report 2017 16

Notes to the Financial Statements

4 Taxation (continued)
The tax loss benefit (deferred tax asset), includes tax losses expected to be utilised before and after the end of
the concession period. It is recognised based on current forecast information and the IRD’s indicative view
regarding shareholder continuity.

$000s
Tax losses expected to be utilised before the end of the concession period 1,287
Tax losses expected to be utilised after the end of the concession period 1,436
Total tax losses 2,723

Deferred tax asset (liability)

Property, Plant
& Equipment

Employee
Entitlements Provisions

Tax
Losses Total

Opening balance 1 July 2015  (673)  9  15  1,485  836
Charged to profit or loss  (301)  (4)  1  1,063  759
Closing balance 30 June 2016  (974)  5  16  2,548  1,595

The tax losses are recognised only to the extent that utilisation of these losses is considered probable.

5 Current Asset - Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash at Bank  1,223  797

 1,223  797

6 Current Assets - Trade and Other Receivables
Trade receivables  714  691
Less doubtful debts  (24)  (24)

 690  667
GST receivable  -   175

 690  842

Financials   For the year ended 30 June 2017

17

2017 2016
$000s $000s

7 Property Plant and Equipment
Fibre Optic Network Assets
Cost
Opening balance  41,735  36,456
Addition  4,471  5,279

 46,206  41,735
Accumulated Depreciation
Opening balance  5,278  3,406